
MEETING

SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD

DATE AND TIME

FRIDAY 30TH OCTOBER, 2015

AT 2.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff

Board members

Terry Cameron, Job Centre 
Plus
Sam Denman, National 
Probation Service
Bradley Few, MOPAC
Dr Simon Harding, 
Middlesex University
Tim Harris, North West 
London Magistrates Court
Roger Kemp, Barnet Safer 
Neighbourhood Board

Mathew Kendall, London 
Borough of Barnet
Steve Leader, London Fire 
Brigade
Jon Dickinson, London 
Borough of Barnet
Cassie Newman, London 
Community Rehabilitation 
Company
Bridget O’Dwyer, Barnet 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group
Julie Pal, Community Barnet

Duncan Tessier, London 
Borough of Barnet
Adrian Usher, Metropolitan 
Police
Caroline Birkett, Victim 
Support
Jamie Blake, London 
Borough of Barnet
Kiran Vagarwal, London 
Borough of Barnet

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida, 0208 359 7113, Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Introduction, Minutes of Previous Meeting and Apologies for 
Absence 

1 - 8

2.  Community Rehabilitation Company 

3.  MOPAC 

4.  Community Safety Strategy Update 

5.  Safer Neighbourhood Board 9 - 40

6.  Update from Youth matters 

7.  Performance Dashboard 41 - 46

8.  Forward  Work Programme 

9.  Any Other Business 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kiran Vagarwal,  
020 8359 2953 Kiran.Vagarwal@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 24 July 2015
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

Minutes

Board Members Present:
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet
Jamie Blake London Borough of Barnet
Kiran Vagarwal London Borough of Barnet
Dr Simon Harding Middlesex University
Roger Kemp Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board
Steve Leader London Fire Brigade
Cassie Newman London Community Rehabilitation Company
Bridget O’Dwyer Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group
Julie Pal CommUnity Barnet
Duncan Tessier London Borough of Barnet
Caroline Birkett Victim Support

Also Present:
Chief Inspector Dave Lobb Metropolitan Police
Kate Malleson London Borough of Barnet
Lynne Abrams MOPAC
Paula Heffernan DWP
Rodney Rodricks London Borough of Barnet
Salar Rida London Borough of Barnet

1.   WELCOME, INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor David Longstaff, Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Terry Cameron (DWP) and Adrian Usher (Metropolitan 
Police) who were substituted by Paula Heffernan and Chief Inspector Dave Lobb. 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 24 
April 2015 were agreed as a correct record. The Board noted the list of actions as set out 
in the previous minutes.  

3.   SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT AND RECOVERY PATHWAYS 

The Chairman welcomed Bridget O’Dwyer, Senior Commissioning Manager Substance 
Misuse Service Barnet and Harrow Public Health Team, to deliver the presentation on 
substance misuse treatment and recovery pathways. 

Ms O’Dwyer briefed the Board about the commencement of the New Treatment and 
Recovery Pathway which will commence as of 1 October 2015. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The Board noted the importance of the two new recovery centres (East and West) in 
delivering interventions across the borough and the benefits in reducing unnecessary 
cross-borough travel. The centres would help towards providing better provision for both 
carers and families.

Furthermore, the Board also noted plans for increasing the frequency of late night 
openings in addition to the introduction of weekend opening times.

Following a query from the Board, Ms O’Dwyer informed the Board that service users will 
be provided with swipe cards and that this provision will help in reviewing the 
effectiveness of the facilities as well as providing incentives for attending the centre.

The Chairman commended the discussions and the Board noted the presentation. 

4.   DRUGS AND ALCOHOL MISUSE SERVICE DELIVERY WITHIN THE CRIMINAL 
JUSTICE SYSTEM AND PARTNERSHIP 

The Safer Communities Partnership Board received a presentation from Bridget O’Dwyer 
on the Substance Misuse Service CJS team which will operate across the borough. 

Ms O’Dwyer stressed the importance of working in close partnership with the police and 
criminal justice to share generic intelligence to tackle drug dealing hotspots. 

The Head of Community Safety, Kiran Vagarwal welcomed the approach to share 
intelligence and data with partners and noted the key benefits of providing training for 
Police and PCSOs to target street drinking and ASB.

The Chairman thanked Ms O’Dwyer for the presentation and the Board noted the verbal 
update and the information set out in the agenda pack.

5.   LONDON FIRE SERVICE (FORWARD PLAN ITEM) 

The Chairman invited Steve Leader Barnet Borough Commander (London Fire Brigade) 
to deliver the presentation on the LFB Performance and Partnership Working.

Steve Leader briefed the Board about the Key Performance Indicators which captures 
the performance data for the municipal year 2014-2015 under a number of headings.  

Following a query from the Board, Steve Leader informed that the LFB is working closely 
together with Police Neighbourhood Teams to tackle specific spots where increases in 
outdoor rubbish fires have been identified.

The LFB Borough Commander also presented the Performance Trends as set out in the 
agenda and noted that the upward trends are comparable to figures seen across 
London. Steve Leader also encouraged for referrals to be made to the LFB about 
vulnerable people.  

The Board was briefed about the SDSA initiative which is aimed at reducing road traffic 
collisions by spreading awareness around peer pressure and dangerous driving.

2



3

Steve Leader informed the Board about the provision of fire retardant bedding and 
clothing, it was noted that this could be particularly useful for vulnerable people and 
those who are bed-bound.

The Chairman commended the discussions and noted the important opportunity for 
joined-up working among partners.

Action: For Jon Dickinson Adults Social Care Assistant Director who will be joining the 
membership of the Board to suggest arrangements for sharing information with all 
partners on the Board
 
Action: The Board to note new membership list which will be included on the agenda for 
the next meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board 

6.   PREVENT AGENDA 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities, Kiran Vagarwal introduced the item and 
briefed the Board on the relevant provisions of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 
2015. 

The Board noted the introduction of the new duty on certain bodies to have ‘due regard’ 
to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism.

Action: Governance Service to circulate the presentation on Counter Terrorism and 
Prevent to the Board. 

The Board received a briefing on the current work and actions planned to identify 
partnership approach, assess risk and ensure that adequate training is provided. 

The Board heard that the post of a Prevent Co-ordinator for Barnet is being advertised 
and will be recruited to in due course. 

Action: Ms Vagarwal noted that a further update plan will be reported to the Board at a 
later stage to provide further details on the partnership approach in response to the 
Prevent agenda. 

The Board noted the importance of implementing the Prevent agenda and having a 
training programme in place to deliver the Prevent agenda at their own organisation.

Action: All partners to ensure that the membership of the working group is accurate and 
whether anyone should be nominated from their respective organisation. 

Action: All partners to consider the approach of their organisation in delivering the 
Prevent Duty locally.

The Chairman thanked Ms Vagarwal for the presentation and the briefing on the duty on 
partners under the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015. 

3



4

7.   UPDATE FROM YOUTH MATTERS 

The Assistant Director for Early Intervention and Prevention, Duncan Tessier provided an 
update on the Youth Offending agenda, He informed that the figures for first time 
entrants has remained low and that data on custody and reoffending has shown that 
good progress has been achieved. 

Mr Tessier notified the Board of the appointment of the new Youth Justice Manager in 
charge of the Youth Offending Team. 

8.   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Board received a presentation from the Strategic Lead for Safer Communities on the 
July 2015 Performance Dashboard.

Kiran Vagarwal informed the Board about the concerns around the increase in non-
residential burglary, 13% change in the recent quarter compared to last year which 
needs to be monitored carefully.

It was noted that following a period of downward trend, there has recently been an 
increase of 10% in Robbery in the last quarter, compared to figures from the previous 
year.

Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board, Mr Roger Kemp informed the Board about the 
public meeting of the SNB. Mr Kemp added that one of the areas the meeting will focus 
on will be crime prevention.

The Board expressed concern around the figures for Knife Crime and Serious Youth 
Violence which will need to be monitored closely.

The Youth Offending statistics were noted and the Board commended the results 
achieved in reducing first time entrants and the comparison against the London average.

The Chairman thanked all partners for their contribution to the discussion.

9.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board noted the proposed items on the Forward Work Programme for the next 
meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board on 30 October 2015.

Action: All partners to note the items on the list of the Agenda for the next meeting

Action: Victim Support to provide an update to the SCPB at its next meeting
Action: Barnet CCG/ Public Health (Bridget O’Dwyer) to provide an update at the next 
meeting of the Board on Substance Misuse

 MOPAC 
 MOPAC – sharing key pan London developments with the Partnership

4



5

 Understanding and responding to the trends and performance of community 
confidence

 Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board – developing effective communication across 
the Community Action Panels and contributing towards the 2015-2020 Community 
Safety Strategy

 Neighbourhood Policing – performance, roles and actions
 Community Rehabilitation Company – the approach to support non-statutory 

offenders in Barnet
 National Probation Service
 Victim Support Update
 Update on Substance Misuse

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS - DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chairman welcomed Cassie Newman, Assistant Chief Officer 
Barnet and Brent, Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) to deliver a presentation to 
the Board. Ms Newman presented an update on Transforming Rehabilitation Changes 
and explained the rationale behind the reforms. 

The Board noted that the transfer of the ownership of the London CRC to MTCnovo took 
place in February 2015 and that MTCnovo has been established to provide rehabilitation 
services across London and Thames Valley.

Ms Newman informed that out of the 21 CRCs, London CRC is the largest with 
approximately 25,000 cases. Following a query from the Board, Ms Newman explained 
that where a case is escalated as a high risk case this will be referred to the National 
Probation Service which in London has a case load of approximately 16,000. 

The Board heard about the working arrangements put in place to deliver services 
efficiently such as streamlining administration, IT systems to increase effectiveness and 
working with offenders in cohorts with the aim of reducing reoffending figures. 

The Strategic Lead for Safer Communities informed that a further update will be brought 
to the Board to consider performance statistics relevant for Barnet.

Action: For Community Safety Team and London CRC to collate relevant Performance 
Management data for consideration of the Board

The Chairman thanked all Board members and guests for their attendance.

The next meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board will take place on Friday 
30 October 2015.

5



6

Action Log of meeting held on 24 July 2015
Committee Room 2, Hendon Town Hall

Action Log

Date of 
Meeting

Action Officer/Member

24.07.2015 For Community Safety Team to work with 
Mr Jon Dickinson Adults Social Care 
Assistant Director in order to suggest 
arrangements for sharing information with all 
partners on the Board
 

Community 
Safety Team

24.07.2015 That the Board receive an update on the 
new membership which will be included on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Safer 
Communities Partnership Board.

Community 
Safety Team

24.07.2015 Governance Service to circulate the 
presentation on Counter Terrorism and 
Prevent to the Board. 

Governance 
Service

24.07.2015 Ms Vagarwal noted that a further update 
plan will be reported to the Board at a later 
stage to provide further details on the 
partnership approach in response to the 
Prevent agenda. 

Community 
Safety Team

24.07.2015 All partners to ensure that the membership 
of the working group is accurate and 
consider whether any nominations should 
be made from their respective organisation.

All partners

24.07.2015 All partners to consider the approach of their 
organisation in delivering the Prevent Duty 
locally.

All partners

The meeting finished at 4.20 pm

6



   

 

Barnet Safer Communities Partnership Board (SCB) 

Date: Friday 30th October 2015 

Time: 2.30pm to 4.30pm 

Venue: Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4  4AX 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 

Item  Led by  

14:30-14:40 

(10 minutes) 

Item 1: 

Introductions 

Cllr Longstaff  

Chairman of SCPB 

Cabinet Member for Safety 

and Resident Engagement  

14:40-14.50 

(10 minutes) 

Item 2:  
Community Rehabilitation Company  

 Organisational transformation update 

 

Cassie Newman  
Assistant Chief Officer  
The London Community 

Rehabilitation Company 

14:50-15:05 

(15minutes) 

Item 3:  

MOPAC 

 Sharing key pan London developments with the 

partnership - that can support and contribute towards 

delivery of Barnet’s Community Safety Strategy and 

partnership working.  

 

Bradley Few 
Programme Manager 
Mayor's Office for Policing 
and Crime (MOPAC) 

 15:05-15:35 

(30 minutes) 

Item 4:  

Community Safety Strategy Update 

 The 2015-2020 Community Safety Strategy  

 The role of the partnership and individual 

organisations 

 

 

Kiran Vagarwal 

Strategic Lead Safer 
Communities  
Barnet Council 
 

15.35-15:55 

(20 minutes) 

 

Item 5:  

Safer Neighbourhood Board    

 The work of the Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board 

 Developing effective communication across the 

Community Action Panels and contributing towards 

the 2015- 2020 Community Safety Strategy 

 Increasing community confidence.   

 

 

Roger Kemp 
Chairman 
Barnet SNB 

15:55-16:00 

(5 minutes) 

Item 6: 
Update from Youth matters  
Standard agenda item 

Duncan Tessier  
Assistant Director, Early 
Intervention and Prevention  
Family Services Delivery Unit  
Children’s Service 

16.00- 16.05 

(5 minutes) 

Item 7:  

Performance Dashboard  

Peter Clifton 

Community Safety Manager 
 7



   

 SCPB – to note  
 
 
 

 
 

Item  Led by  

16:05-16:15 

(10 minutes) 

Proposed items for next SCPB: 29 January 2015 

 Understanding and responding to the trends and 

performance of community confidence 

 Neighbourhood Policing – performance, roles and 

actions  

 Domestic Violence and Violence Against Women and 

Girls – strategy performance and update on 

implementing the recommendations of the domestic 

violence homicide review 

 Performance update on Barnet’s approach to 

reducing re-offending  

 Crime reduction – Burglary performance and 

partnership action 

 Youth Crime Prevention – The Barnet Youth Justice 

Plan; progress on work with gangs, update on Youth 

Justice Matters  

 

Kiran Vagarwal  
Strategic Lead Safer 
Communities  
Barnet Council 
 

16:15- 16:30 

(15 minutes) 

AOB 

 

Cllr Longstaff  

Chairman of SCPB 

Cabinet Member for Safety 

and Resident Engagement 

 

16:30 Meeting Close  

 

8



THE WORK OF THE BARNET SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1  The remit of this paper was to show how we interact with other 
organisations and others, and how we can contribute to the delivery of the 
Barnet Community Safety Strategy 2015/20,  but  I  have broadened its scope 
as this is the first time I  have been invited to present a paper to this Board and 
therefore some material is for information in order that members can be 
appraised if the work we carry out. This paper needs to be looked at together 
with the Barnet Community Safety Strategy 2015/20 as there are cross 
references to it at various stages.  
 
1.2 The Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board (SNB) was set up in April 2014. 
SNB’s were established in all London boroughs in order to give the local 
community a greater say in policing matters under an initiative from the Mayor 
of London and the London Assembly which was translated into reality through 
the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (MOPAC)  to whom we report. In 
Barnet the setting up was managed by the local authority. Community Barnet 
worked to set up the SNB based on the guidelines from MOPAC.  
 
1.3 The SNB has the remit to call the local police to account if there are issues 
affecting the Barnet community. In 2014/15 we held six meetings and two 
public meetings. In the current financial year we will hold four meetings – 
three have already taken place and we have also held one public meeting with 
a second due to be held in the Spring of 2016. It is expected that the SNB will 
liaise with the Borough Commander to establish local policing and crime 
priorities, which align to the MOPAC priorities, monitor police performance 
and confidence. It should be added that although set up by the local authority 
the SNB it is not political in any way and although two politicians have reserved 
seats on the Board this is not to secure a political focus for the SNB and it 
remains apolitical.   
 
1.4 The SNB also has the task of identifying local priorities, engaging with the 
police and community on these issues and ensuring the best value for money 
for Barnet residents. It is a strategic body and takes input from all relevant 
stakeholders and then defines policy. It is not an organisation that investigates 
one – off cases. 
 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



2. Terms of Reference 
 
2.1 Ensure communities are more closely involved in problem solving and 
crime prevention 
 

[...]
 hopefully receive satisfactory responses. 
 

12



 
6. How the Barnet SNB  can contribute towards  the 2015/2020 Community 

Safety Strategy  
 
6.1. Although under the aegis of MOPAC there is no reason why the Barnet 
SNB cannot contribute positively towards the delivery of the Community Safety 
Strategy.  
 
Strategic Objectives  
 
6.2. Under (1) we are already trying through our contacts with the police and 
our public engagement to make residents feel more confident about responses 
to crime and ASB. This is, however not a quick fix but we feel that we can make 
a positive contribution. Under (2) this is a matter we have started and it is our 
aim together with the police to ensure all residents are informed about 
community safety and much of our effort will be spent on this issue. On (3) the 
SNB had noted that there was an issue with hate crime and proposed a mobile 
app to encourage reporting of such incidents. We were however advised by 
MOPAC that as it was a London wide issue no specific funding could be 
allocated to us and therefore the project was never taken forward. The SNB is 
therefore aware of the issue and will co-operate with other stakeholders on 
this matter On (4) we are trying through many of the projects approved by 
MOPAC to reduce this and as yet it is not possible to say how successful our 
efforts will be as these projects are only now starting. On (5) we cannot 
directly contribute but can advise if information comes to our attention on this 
issue. On (6) we have in the past received monthly figures from Colindale as 
well as a data pack from MOPAC before each meeting. Due to resource 
constraints however this local source of information is not now available so we 
now have to rely exclusively on the MOPAC data pack. Whilst statistics do not 
always tell the full story it is a basis for discussion but in order to achieve this 
objective this we require help from Barnet police particularly in relation to staff 
numbers allocated to
[...]
able to 
the BCSPB. On crime generally the stakeholders on the SNB and Barnet police 
are committed to see a reduction in the MOPAC 7 suite of crimes. We will work 
together to try and delver this working with the BCSPB. 
 
6.5. For information the MOPAC 7 list of offences is as follows:  
Burglary 
Criminal Damage  
Robbery 
Theft from Motor Vehicles 
Theft/Taking of Motor Vehicle 
Violence with injury 
Theft from Person 
 
 
Outcome 2 
 

14



6.6 Where the SNB can help here is through communication directly with the 
public and heightening their awareness of community safety issues. An 
example of this was our most recent public meeting which focused on crime 
prevention with particular emphasis on Burglary. This meeting was held in 
collaboration with Barnet Boroughwatch and had the support of Barnet police. 
Many of the community concerns expressed can also be addressed by the SNB. 
In addition as mentioned earlier the SNB did a lot of preparatory work on hate 
crime and in particular an app which was intended to encourage more 
reporting of these crimes but as a London wide issue MOPAC felt it should be 
handled centrally. These are but two examples where we feel we can make a 
useful contribution to delivering the Strategy.  
 
6.7. As we are all facing testing times regarding funding it seems a pity to 
duplicate work. I would therefore suggest that a small group be set up to 
examine which areas in this part of the Strategy the SNB should handle and 
which should fall to the BCSPB. In this way tasks are not duplicated and we can 
achieve value for money as well as sharing our results with each other. The 
SNB is ready to participate and my Deputy Chair is willing to participate with 
me in any discussions. it is however for the BCSPB to decide if it wants to travel 
down this route. 
 
Outcome 3 
 
6.8. We can assist here at a local level through public meetings, raising 
awareness in conjunction with the BCSPB. On domestic violence, this has been 
identif
[...]
tropolitan Police – Croydon; Dorset – Bournemouth; Metropolitan Police – Ealing; Sussex - Brighton & Hove; 
Metropolitan Police – Sutton; Metropolitan Police – Brent; Essex - Southend-on-Sea; Gloucestershire – Cheltenham; Sussex – Eastbourne; Metropolitan Police – 
Enfield; Metropolitan Police - Waltham Forest 46


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, Minutes of Previous Meeting and Apologies for Absence
	A1. Agenda_SCPB_30 October _2015

	5 Safer Neighbourhood Board
	A4. agenda_item_5_Safer_Neighbourhood_Board_Appendix_to_Paper1

	7 Performance Dashboard



Minutes of the meeting


1

Safer Communities Partnership Board

Minutes of meeting held on 30 October 2015
Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

Minutes

Board Members Present:
Cllr David Longstaff (Chairman) London Borough of Barnet
Peter Clifton London Borough of Barnet
Sam Denman National Probation Service
Bradley Few MOPAC
Dr Simon Harding Middlesex University
Roger Kemp Barnet Safer Neighbourhood Board
Mathew Kendall London Borough of Barnet
Steve Leader London Fire Brigade
Cassie Newman London Community Rehabilitation Company
Bridget O’Dwyer Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group
Julie Pal CommUnity Barnet
Duncan Tessier London Borough of Barnet
Adrian Usher Metropolitan Police

Also Present:
Ian Smith Department for Work and Pensions
Paula Light Metropolitan Police 
Iphigenia Christophoridou London Borough of Barnet
Salar Rida London Borough of Barnet

1.   INTRODUCTION, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE 

The Chairman of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, Councillor David Longstaff 
welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Jamie Blake, Kiran Vagarwal who was 
substituted by Peter Clifton, Caroline Birkett, Jon Dickinson and Nicola Francis. 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board on 24 July 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. The Board received a verbal update on the actions set out in the minutes. 

2.   COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY 

The Board received a presentation from Cassie Newman, Assistant Chief Officer Barnet 
and Brent, Community Rehabilitation Company (CRC) in relation to an organisational 
update of the CRC. 

The Board noted that as part of the CRC organisational restructure, work will continue, to 
ensure effective partnership arrangements are implemented with the over-arching aim of 
reducing reoffending in order to help make Barnet a safer place.

It was further noted that as of 1st February 2015, ownership of the CRC has transferred 
to MTCnovo. Furthermore, Ms Newman informed that the North Central London CRC 



2

representative for the Board for the interim will be Sam Rozengard and that at request, 
updates can be brought to the Safer Communities Partnership Board for discussion.

The Chairman thanked Ms Newman for the presentation and the updates.

3.   MOPAC 

The Board received a presentation from Bradley Few, Programme Manager at the 
Mayor’s Office for Policing And Crime (MOPAC), on key pan London developments. 
MOPAC has overarching responsibilities for crime reduction in London and has powers 
to commission services and provide funding for community safety and crime reduction 
programmes. 

The Board heard that a Community Safety Fund is provided by the Home Office to each 
Police and Crime Commissioner including MOPAC and that together with other funding 
streams, this constitutes the ‘London Crime Prevention Fund’. Funding from the LCPF 
has been secured for Barnet covering the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2017. 

It was noted that in relation to the launch of the ‘Shield’ project, the Metropolitan Police 
will be working closely with three London pilot boroughs to tackle gang violence in 
London through a range of optional penalties applied collectively to every know member 
of a gang when one gang members commits a crime. 

Mr Few informed the Board about the pan-London Gang Exit Programme which will seek 
to help young people affected by gangs by providing support and guidance to exit, 
develop new skills and provide the opportunity for social reintegration into the 
community. 

The Board noted the information set out in the presentation and the way the 
developments contribute towards achieving the aims of the Barnet Community Safety 
Strategy 2015-2020. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Few for the presentation and requested to receive a list of all 
Pan-London programmes and a brief summary of the context of the programmes for 
Barnet. (Action: MOPAC, Mr Bradley Few)

4.   COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed Peter Clifton, Community Safety Manager LBB, who delivered 
the Strategy Update presentation and informed that the presentation will be circulated to 
all members of the Board following the meeting (Action).

Mr Clifton provided an update on crime reduction performance, compared against the 
MOPAC baseline year 2011/12. Mr Clifton also noted the reductions achieved IN 6 out of 
7, MOPAC7 priority crimes. These are crimes which have a high impact on victims, they 
are: burglary, criminal damage, robbery, theft from a motor vehicle, theft from a person, 
theft of a motor vehicle and violence with injury.

The Board received an update on actions and performance delivered so far in respect of 
each of the Priority Partnership Outcomes as set out in the Barnet Community Safety 
Strategy 2015-2020.



3

The Board noted the work delivered to further improve engagement with residents 
through initiatives such as Operation Makesafe, a partnership initiative to raise 
awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the Met Trace initiative to reduce 
burglary rates across Barnet. 

Mr Clifton informed the Board about the promotional work to raise awareness of the 
Clocks, Locks and Lights campaign, designed to reduce risk of burglary when nights will 
be longer. 

The Board also noted that over 500 victims have been receiving support as part of the 
advocacy work delivered by Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA) to 
support victims of domestic violence who are at risk of serious harm.
 
In relation to (priority outcome 4) the Board noted the performance achieved by the 
Barnet Youth Offending Teams and that according to latest figures, a high number of 
young people are in either employment, education or training.  

Dr Simon Harding, (Department of Criminology) Middlesex University welcomed the 
presentation and commended the performance and achievements delivered. Following a 
query from Dr Harding, it was noted that the Community Safety Team have implemented 
plans to ensure a co-ordinated approach is taken among partners towards 
communication, in particular aimed at vulnerable adults. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Clifton for the presentation and all partners for their 
contribution and initiatives towards reducing crime in the borough and making Barnet a 
safer place to live.  

5.   SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD BOARD 

Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board, Mr Roger Kemp, provided an update to the 
Board about the work of the SNB, its composition, terms of reference and the way it 
contributes towards achieving the aims set out in the Community Safety Strategy 2015-
2020. 

The Board noted the presentation and the information as set out in the report. For 
2015/16, the SNB have held four meetings, with a public SNB meeting due to be held in 
Spring 2016. 

The Chairman welcomed the report and the verbal presentation. The Borough 
Commander Adrian Usher, thanked Mr Kemp for the presentation and the contribution 
that SNB has delivered in strengthening partnership working and public engagement 
work. 

Following discussion, the Board resolved the following action point. 

Action: That the Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood Board request data and information 
as and when needed through partners of the Safer Communities Partnership Board, in 
particular, Metropolitan Police, MOPAC and the Community Safety Team (LBB).  

6.   UPDATE FROM YOUTH MATTERS 



4

Duncan Tessier, Assistant Director for Early Intervention and Prevention provided two 
updates on the work of the Youth Offending team. 

Mr Tessier informed the Board that the re-offending rates for young offenders for Barnet 
are below those for London and national average. Mr Tessier also emphasised that for 
Barnet, a large number of young offenders are placed in Employment, Education or 
Training in comparison to London and national average figures.  Mr Tessier noted that a 
further update will be brought to the SCPB in January 2016.

7.   PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Board received an update from the Community Safety Manager on the September 
2015 Performance Dashboard. 

The Board noted the information set out in the performance dashboard, Mr Clifton 
informed that there was an increase in non-residential burglary figures for the recent 12 
month period up to September 2015, noting that there was a particular spike in figures 
during June 2015. 

Mr Clifton highlighted the importance of encouraging reporting and raising awareness in 
relation to domestic violence.

Action: Cassie Newman requested that signage for Clocks, Locks and Lights Campaign 
be sent to London CRC. 

Action: Community Safety Team to circulate the Clocks, Locks and Lights campaign 
material through partnership communication channels 

8.   FORWARD  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman thanked the Board for the discussion and noted the items on the forward 
work programme for the next meeting of the Safer Communities Partnership Board. 

9.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The next Safer Communities Partnership Board meeting will take place on 29 January 
2016. 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm



5

Action Log of meeting held on 30 October 2015
Committee Room 1, Hendon Town Hall 

Actions Log

Date of Meeting Action Team
30.10.2015 The Chairman to receive a list of all MOPAC 

Pan-London programmes and a brief 
summary of the context of each of the 
programmes for Barnet. 

MOPAC, Mr Bradley 
Few

30.10.2015 The Community Strategy Update 
presentation to be circulated to all Board 
Members. 

Community Safety 
Team

30.10.2015 That the Chair of the Safer Neighbourhood 
Board request data and information as and 
when needed through partners of the Safer 
Communities Partnership Board, in 
particular, Metropolitan Police, MOPAC and 
the Community Safety Team (LBB).  

SNB Chair

30.10.2015 Partners to receive campaign material 
relating to the Clocks, Locks and Lights 
campaign 

Community Safety 
Team


